
 

 
 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CYNGOR BWRDEIS TREF SIROL RHONDDA CYNON TAF 

 
 

A virtual meeting of the Corporate Parenting Board will be held on 

 
26 January 2023 at 10.00 am 

 
Contact: Hannah Williams - Council Business Unit, Democratic Services (07385401954) 

 

 
 

 
ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION 

 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 
matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the 
personal interest: and 

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of 
the disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chairman when they leave. 

 

   

2. MINUTES   

 To approve, as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting of the 
last meeting of the Corporate Parenting Board held on 24th November 
2022. 

 

  (Pages 5 - 10) 

3. THE IMPLEMENTATION OF ALNET ACT AND ALN CODE FOR 
CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER  

 

 To receive the report of the Director of Education and Inclusion 
Services, which provides the Corporate Parenting Board with an 
overview of the implications of the ALNET Act and ALN Code for 
Children Looked After and to update members on Year 2 of the national 
ALN Implementation timetable for Children Looked After with an ALN in 
RCTCBC. 

 

  (Pages 11 - 22) 



4. INDEPENDENT SECTOR PLACEMENTS MONITORING REPORT   

 To receive the report of the Interim Director of Social Services, which 
provides Members of Corporate Parenting Board with an update and 
overview on RCT Children’s services commissioning and monitoring of 
external placements for Children Looked After. 

 

  (Pages 23 - 36) 

5. PARTICIPATION UPDATE FOR CARE EXPERIENCED CHILDREN 
AND YOUNG PEOPLE  

 

 To receive the report of the Interim Director of Social Services, which 
provides an update about RCT Children’s Services engagement 
activities and the Participation Strategy for 2023.   

 

  (Pages 37 - 74) 

6. CWM TAF YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE   

 To receive the report of the Interim Director of Social Services, which 
provides the Corporate Parenting Board with the work undertaken by 
the Cwm Taf Youth Offending Service. 

 

  (Pages 75 - 120) 

7. CWM TAF YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE - ALL WALES PROTOCOL 
FOR REDUCING THE CRIMINALISATION OF CARE EXPERIENCED 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 2022  

 

 To receive the report of the Interim Director of Social Services, which 
provides the Corporate Parenting Board with information on the All 
Wales Protocol for Reducing the Criminalisation of Care Experienced 
Children and Young People 2022. 

 

  (Pages 121 - 150) 

8. FOSTERING QUALITY OF CARE ANNUAL REPORT   

 To receive the report of the Interim Director of Social Services, which 
provides the Corporate Parenting Board with the Fostering Quality of 
Care Annual Report. 

 

  (Pages 151 - 180) 

9. TO CONSIDER PASSING THE FOLLOWING UNDER-MENTIONED 
RESOLUTION:  

 

 “That the press and public be excluded from the meeting under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972 (as amended) for the next 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 13 and 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 

 

   

10. CARN INGLI CHILDREN'S HOME COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION   

 To receive the report of the Interim Director of Social Services, which 
provides details of a complaint made in respect of Carn Ingli Children’s 
Home and the subsequent investigation process. 

 

  
 

(Pages 181 - 210) 



Circulation: 
 
County Borough Councillors: 
 
Councillor G Caple (Chair) 
Councillor R Lewis (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor C Leyshon 
Councillor J Bonetto 
Councillor S Rees 
Councillor S Trask 
Councillor S Evans 
Councillor P Evans 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Corporate Parenting Board held on  Thursday, 24 

November 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Corporate Parenting Board Members in attendance:- 
 

Councillor G Caple (Chair) 
 

Councillor R Lewis Councillor J Bonetto 
Councillor S Rees Councillor P Evans 

 
Officers in attendance 

 
Ms C Jones, Head of Access & Inclusion 

Ms A Lloyd, Service Director, Children's Services 
Ms C Miles, Childcare Solicitor 

Ms J Thomas, Complaints & QA Manager, Social Services 
Mr M Free, Service Manager 

Ms M Davies - TGP 
C Emery, Interim Head of Community Safety and Community Housing 

 
  

14   Welcome and Apologies  
 

 

 The welcomed attendees to the meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Board and apologies for absence were received from County Borough 
Councillors C. Leyshon, S. Evans and S. Trask. 
 

 

15   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, County Borough 
Councillor S. Rees declared the following personal interest in item 6 of the 
agenda - Vale, Valleys and Cardiff Adoption Collaborative (VVC) Annual 
Report 2021-2022: ‘I represent the Executive as a Member of the Panel.’ 
 

 

16   Minutes  
 

 

 To approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Corporate Parenting Board held on the 24th November 2022. 
 

 

17   Tros Gynnal Plant (TGP) Cymru  
 

 

 Tros Gynnal Plant provided the Corporate Parenting Board with a 
progress update for the quarter 2 period, which covered July 2022 – 
September 2022. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Members were informed that during the period 46 young people accessed 
Issue Based Advocacy and 21 were referred for the Active Offer across 
RCT. The officer advised that 19 care experienced young people and 1 
care leaver accessed Issue Based Advocacy, presenting with 21 issues; 
and 5 care experienced young people were referred for the Active Offer. 
 
Members learned that, during the period, 22 Care Experienced young 
people became 
[...]
 Member commented, that as a Panel Member, social worker input 
was valued at meetings and encouraged their attendance but recognised 
how heavy their workload was. 
 
The Chair thanked the Service Director for the report and the Corporate 
Parenting Board RESOLVED: 

1. To acknowledge the information contained within the report. 
 

 

21   To consider passing the following under-mentioned Resolution:  
 

 

Page 9



 

 It was RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act (as 
amended) for the following items of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of the exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 14 of Part 4 of the Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

22   Fostering Wales  - Fostering Friendly Employer /Charter  
 

 

 The Foster Wales Regional Development Manager provided an update to 
the Corporate Parenting Board about the recruitment and retention of 
foster carers, with a particular focus on the regional front door for 
fostering recruitment and the changes to operational delivery within 
fostering recruitment.  
 
Following consideration of the exempt report, the Corporate Parenting 
Board RESOLVED: 

1. To note for information the changes to fostering recruitment and 
the performance information provided.  

 

 

23   Social Services Quarterly Complaints and Compliments  
 

 

 The Service Improvement, Engagement & Complaints Manager provided 
the Corporate Parenting Board with an overview of the operation of 
effectiveness of the statutory Social Services complaints procedure 
between 1st July 2022 – 30th September 2022. 
 
The report contained information on the number of complaints received, 
the nature of the complaints and any lessons learnt, as well as detailing 
Councillor, A.M and M.P enquiries and the number of complaints 
received. 
 
Following consideration of the exempt report, Members RESOLVED: 

1. To note its content; and 
2. That additional training should be provided to all Elected Members, 

in respect of the risks of submitting complaints to the CRM in their 
capacity as Councillors on behalf of family members. 

 

 

24   Regulation 73 Reports  
 

 

 The Residential Services Manager provided the Board with an update on 
the Regulation 32 visits undertaken at the children’s homes – Beddau, 
Bryndar, Nantgwyn and Ty Brynna during April – October 2022. 
 
The officer outlined a summary of the inspection outcomes and it was 
RESOLVED: 

1. To note the content of the report. 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 11.32 am Cllr G Caple (Chairman) 
 

Page 10



 

 

 

 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 

23rd JANUARY 2023 
 

 UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS 
AND EDUCATION TRIBUNAL (ALNET) ACT 2018 AND ADDITIONAL LEARNING 

NEEDS (ALN) CODE 2021 IN RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH 
COUNCIL 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION AND INCLUSION SERVICES IN 
DISCUSSION WITH THE CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION, YOUTH 
PARTICIPATION AND WELSH LANGUAGE (COUNCILLOR R LEWIS) 

 
AUTHOR:  Ceri Jones, Head of Inclusion Services 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide an update to the Corporate Parenting Board 

on the implications of the ALNET (Additional Learning Needs and Education 
Tribunal) Wales Act (2018) and Additional Learning Needs (ALN) Code 2021 for 
Children Looked After with an ALN and to update the Board on the implementation 
of the above in Year 2 of the National ALN Implementation timetable in Rhondda 
Cynon Taf County Borough Council.  

 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members: 

 
I. Acknowledge the content of the report. 

II. Agree to receive a further report on ALNET (Wales) Act and ALN Code 
implementation for Children who are Looked After at a later date if 
necessary.  

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 This is an information report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda It
[...]
ion if required

Draft IDP QA d by Headteacher of Virtual 
School/ALP Co-ordinator

RCT CLA Pupils Attending Out of County 
Provision 

ALNAS issues draft IDP

If  no Reps final 
issued by ALNAS

If  reps received 
refer to panel to 
review submissions

Following panel LADO finalises 
(making amendments if necessary) 
ALNAS distributes final

ALNAS place draft IDP onto panel for 
costed provision map/recoupment to be 
agreed

ALNAS issue IDP 
notice/no notice

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 

26TH JANUARY 2023 
 

INDEPENDENT SECTOR PLACEMENTS MONITORING REPORT 
 
REPORT OF INTERIM DIRECTOR, SOCIAL SERVICES, IN DISCUSSION WITH 
THE RELEVANT PORTFOLIO HOLDER, COUNCILLOR G CAPLE 
 
 
Author(s):  Claire Williams, Head of Family Support and Accommodation 
 
Addendum Report compiled by Karen Benjamin, Regional Commissioning 
Manager, Children’s Commissioning Consortium Cymru (4c’s) 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
 The purpose of the report is to provide members with an overview and update 

on RCT Children’s services commissioning and monitoring of external 
placements for children looked after. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that corporate parenting board members note the contents 

of the report and the actions being taken to ensure RCT obtain quality external 
placements for children. 

  
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 To ensure members in their role as corporate parents are assured children 

looked after, placed with external providers, receive quality placements. Also 
that these placements are adequately monitored on cost and quality through 
monitoring of placement commissioning. 

 
 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
 In order to offer a range of suitable placement accommodation for Children 

looked after by the Local Authority it has been necessary for us to commission 
placements with external fostering and residential providers as well as using our 
i
[...]
Julie Morgan. 

 

This event is not stand-alone, there will be a follow up event in 2023 where further 

plans and ideas will be discussed.  

 

 
 

 

3. WHAT’S NEXT? 

 

 We recognise that the Local Group must be representative of the whole care 

community in RCT to provide a holistic delivery. As such, it will be important that 

in the coming months all events are promoted internally as well as externally. 

 

 The planned events for the RCT Local Group for the next quarter (January - 

March) are as follows: 

 

Page 72



 

7 
 

- Friday 27th January 2023. Theme = advocacy; 

- Friday 24th February 2023. Theme = love. Self love/healthy relationships; 

- Friday 24th March 2023. Theme = feedback + moving forward. 

 

 There will also be wider events during the coming months led by various teams. 

Notable examples include Care Day 2023, the Peer Support Groups, and the 

brand new Wellbeing Workshops and Homework Clubs. Again, information 

regarding these events will be distributed both internally to members and 

externally to service leads.  

 

Furthermore, Laura Harper will work to create and continue strong links with 

relevant partner organisations and service leads. This includes, but is not limited 

to, TGP Cymru and the RCT Children’s Services Teams. 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

 

26TH JANUARY 2023 

 

CWM TAF YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE 

 

REPORT OF INTERIM DIRECTOR, SOCIAL SERVICES, IN DISCUSSION WITH THE 
RELEVANT PORTFOLIO HOLDER, COUNCILLOR G CAPLE 

 

 
Author:  Lyndon Lewis, Head of Cwm Taf Youth Offending Service 
 Tel: 01443 827300 / 01685 724960 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the work of the Cwm Taf 

Youth Offending Service (YOS) for 2022/23. This includes an update on current 
service delivery following the restructure of the service in August 2021, to outline 
some of the current priorities and to inform members of future service priorities, 
challenges/risks. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that members: 
 
2.2 Acknowledge the changes made within the YOS, and the direction and challenges 

that lie ahead as a result of service changes following restructure and strategic 
change in relation to YOS performance measures. 

 
2.3 Receive further reports in due course in order to be satisfied of the progress and 

improvements made and how this contributes to better outcomes for children and 
families.  
 

 
3. BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 Cwm Taf Youth Offending Service (YOS) is a statutory partnership legislated by 

the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and provides services across two local authority 
areas, namely Rhondda Cynon Taf and Merthyr Tydfil. The local authority YOS 
areas merged to form Cwm Taf YOS in August 2014. The aim of the service is to 
prevent  offending and re-offending of children and young adults who are either 
referred into the service or become subject to statutory interventions by the Law 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6



 

 2 

Courts. The statutory partners to the service are: South Wales Police; Cwm Taf 
Morgannwg Health Board; HM Prison and Probation Service; and the local 
authority areas of Rhondda Cynon Taf and Merthyr Tydfil. These partners provide 
financial and staffing contributions to the Youth Offending Service and external 
grant funding is provided by the Youth Justice Board (YJB), Welsh Government 
(WG) and the Police and Crime Commissioner’s office (PCC). 

 

3.2 Overall governance is facilitated by the Regional Cwm Taf Offender Management 
Board (OMB) which meets quarterly to hold the service to account, examine 
performance, and to monitor the delivery of the service.    

 
3.3 In addition to the scrutiny provided via the Offender Management Board, the Youth 

Offending Service also reports its performance on a quarterly basis to the Youth 
Justice Board, and to the Welsh Govern
[...]
Officer 

 Business Support Officer  

 Admin Officer     
 Admin Officer   

 Admin Officer  
 Admin Officer  
 Admin Officer  
 Admin Officer 18.5 hrs  

 Court, Performance & Planning Officer  

 

HOS 
 

Snr Practitioner   
 

Snr Practitioner   

Snr Practitioner  
Co-ordinator  
 

Co-ordinator  
Co-ordinator  

Co-ordinator PFY  
 

P
age 120



 

 1 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

 

26th JANUARY 2023 

 

CWM TAF YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE  

‘ALL WALES PROTOCOL FOR REDUCING THE CRIMINALISATION OF CARE 

EXPERIENCED CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 2022’. 

 

REPORT OF INTERIM DIRECTOR, SOCIAL SERVICES, IN DISCUSSION WITH THE 
RELEVANT PORTFOLIO HOLDER, COUNCILLOR G CAPLE 

 

 
Author:  Lyndon Lewis, Head of Cwm Taf Youth Offending Service 

Tel: 01443 827300 / 01685 724960 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Corporate Parenting Board about the ‘All 
 Wales Protocol for Reducing the Criminalisation of Children and Young People 
 2022’. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that members: 
 
2.2 Acknowledge the publication of this report. 
 
2.3 Receive further reports in due course in order to be updated on local/regional data 

and how progress and improvements made contributes to better outcomes for care 
experienced children.  

 
 
3. BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 

 
3.1 This protocol is intended to help professionals who come into contact with care 

experienced children and young adults while carrying out their work, and in sharing 
a common framework of principles and expectations informed by an approach that 
actively promotes children’s rights and which safeguards and promotes their well 
being. 

 
3.2 In January 2021, a task and finish group for reducing the criminalisation of care 

experienced children and young people in Wales (as part of a wider ministerial 

Page 121

Agenda Item 7



 

 2 

Advisory Group for improving outcomes for children) requested knowledge 
[...]
he Toolkit and we 

thank them for their views.  

Please share with your colleagues to raise awareness of this valuable 

resource. This toolkit is available in Welsh or English. You can select your 

language preference via the dropdown menu to the right of the search bar. 

 

 

 

  
Page 149

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/BvtBCPZE3fvWX4JszVAsQ
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/BvtBCPZE3fvWX4JszVAsQ
https://gov.wales/reducing-criminalisation-children-care-and-care-leavers-all-wales-protocol
https://gov.wales/reducing-criminalisation-children-care-and-care-leavers-all-wales-protocol


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

 

26TH JANUARY 2023 

 

FOSTERING SERVICE QUALITY OF CARE REPORT 2021/22 

 

 

REPORT OF INTERIM DIRECTOR, SOCIAL SERVICES, IN DISCUSSION 

WITH THE RELEVANT PORTFOLIO HOLDER, COUNCILLOR G CAPLE 

 

Author(s): Sheryn Edwards, Service Manager  

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1  The purpose of the report is to provide Corporate Parenting Board 

members with the Annual Fostering Service Quality of Care Report.  

 

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 

 It is recommended that Members: 

2.1   Acknowledge the information contained within the report. 

 

3.  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1   This report provides information about the annual fostering service 

 (2021-22) as is required. 

 

4.  BACKGROUND 

4.1  This report is compiled as required under the Regulation and 

Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Act 2016. Regulation 52 of the Local 

Authority Fostering Services (Wales) Regulations 2018 also requires 

the local authority manager to put suitable arrangements in place to 

establish and maintain a system for monitoring, reviewing and 

improving the quality of service. 

Page 151

Agenda Item 8



 
 

4.2  The report itself is attached and highlights the achievements and 

developments of the Fostering Service during 2021-22.  

 

10 CONCLUSION. 

10
[...]



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Quality of Care Report 2021/22 

This report is compiled as required under the Regulation and Inspection of Social Care 

(Wales) Act 2016. Regulation 52 of the Local Authority Fostering Services (Wales) 

Regulations 2018 also requires the local authority manager to put suitable 

arrangements in place to establish and maintain a system for monitoring, reviewing, 

and improving the quality of service. 

 

Service Background 

Rhondda-Cynon-Taf fostering service that is currently Hybrid/agile working) and is 
responsible for the recruitment, retention, preparation, assessment, supervision and 
support of mainstream and Kinship (family and friend) foster carers. The service is 
located under the leadership of the Head of Children Family Support and 
Accommodation, Claire Williams. The registered Care Inspectorate Wales manager 
for the local authority is the service manager, Sheryn Edwards.  
 
The overall strategic and day to day management of the fostering service is the 
responsibility of the Service Manager for Children Looked who was appointed in 
November 2015, and three Fostering Team Managers. All staff are suitably 
experienced and qualified to operate a Fostering service.  
 
An effective reporting structure is in place to ensure clear accountability for the service 

operation and includes regular management meetings, team meetings and 

performance data feedback to the corporate parenting Board, Senior Management 

Team and elected members. 

To ensure that a quality service is provided the following information is monitored but 

for the purposes of this report only the relevant data is included: 

• The numbers and range of foster carers available 

• The turnover of foster carers 

• The recruitment strategy and timescales for assessment and approval  

• Foster Panels 

• Timescales for annual reviews/medicals/DBS checks 

• Number of placements and vacancies 

• Educational attainment of children pl

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL  
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

 
Minutes of the Virtual.meeting of the Corporate Parenting Board held on Thursday, 26 January 2023 

at 10.00 am. 
 

This meeting was recorded, details of which can be accessed here 
 

County Borough Councillors – The following Councillors were present: 
 

Councillor G Caple (Chair) 
 

Councillor R Lewis Councillor J Bonetto 
Councillor S Rees Councillor P Evans 

 
Officers in attendance 

 
Mr N Elliott, Interim Director of Social Services 

Ms A Lloyd, Service Director, Children's Services 
Ms C Miles, Childcare Solicitor 

Ms S Edwards, Service Manager, Children's Services 
Mr L Lewis, Acting Head of the Youth Offending Service 

Ms C Williams, Service Manager - Disabled Children 
Ms L Hawkins, Virtual School Head Teacher 

Ms N Katchi, Graduate Participation Officer ( Children's Services) 
Voices from Care Cymru Representative 

Young Person Representative 
 

Apologies for absence 
 

Councillor C Leyshon Councillor S Trask 
Councillor S Evans  

 
    

 
25   Declaration of Interest  

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

26   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED: to approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Corporate Parenting Board held on the 24th November 2022. 
 

 

27   The implementation of ALNET Act and ALN Code for Children Looked After  
 

 

 The Virtual School Head Teacher provided an update to the Corporate Parenting 
Board on the implications of the ALNET (Additional Learning Needs and 
Education Tribunal) Wales Act (2018) and Additional Learning Needs (ALN) 
Code 2021 for Children Looked After with an ALN and to update the Board on 
the implementation of the above in Year 2 of the National ALN Implementation 

 

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=140&Year=0&LLL=0


 

timetable in Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council. 
 
The Chair thanked the officer for the comprehensive report and opened the floor 
to questions. 
 
One Member acknowledged that the transition period was often a difficult time 
for young people and questioned whether the educational aspect of the 
Educational Healthcare Plan was given as much impetus as the health aspect, in 
terms of transition. The officer advised that in respect of the Individual 
Development Plan, approximately 80% of it was education based and explained 
that during a PCP meeting, four areas of need are considered (Cognition and 
Learning; Social, Emotion and Behaviour; Communication and Interaction; and 
Sensory). Members were informed that once the specific needs are captured, 
the intended outcomes are identified, and the school is then supported to 
provide additional learning provision.   
 
One Member noted that from experience, some parents had objected to the term 
‘special school’ and questioned if there was any intention to rebrand the phrase. 
The officer advised that the information would be sought and brought back to a 
future meeting.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Education, Youth Participation and Welsh Language 
spoke positive of his attendance at a Virtual School event, which he felt had 
highlighted both the way forward and its challenges. The Cabinet Member 
acknowledged the raft of new statutory responsibilities for the Local Authority 
and provided assurance that the Cabinet recognised that it was an area of 
pressure within the Education service, which requires additional funding and 
resource.  The Cabinet Member spoke of two reports considered by Cabinet in 
2022 in respect of an additional special school within the County Borough and 
additional funding for ALN. 
 
The Corporate Parenting Board RESOLVED: 

1. To acknowledge the content of the report; and 
2. To receive a further report on ALNET (Wales) Act and ALN Code 

implementation for Children who are Looked After at a later date if 
necessary.  

 
28   Independent Sector Placements Monitoring Report  

 
 

 The Head of Family Support and Accommodation and the Regional 
Commissioning Manager, Children’s Commissioning Consortium Cymru (4c’s) 
provided Members with an overview and update on RCT Children’s services 
commissioning and monitoring of external placements for children looked after. 
 
Referring to a concerning incident in an English Local Authority whereby the 
Ofsted reports were positive, one Member stated that as a Corporate Parenting 
Board, the focus was the wellbeing of the children placed out of the country and 
sought assurance that the reviews of placements and advocacy arrangements 
were robust within RCT. The Regional Commissioning Manager of the 4C’s 
acknowledged the Member’s concerns and explained that there is a layered 
approach to safeguarding and monitoring of standards. The officer advised that 
CIW were the regulatory body in Wales, with a framework in terms of registering, 
notifications of any issues and regular inspection reports. The officer explained 
that within Wales, there’s strong mechanisms in terms of existing communication 

 



 

with CIW and were told the 4C’s have monthly meetings whereby both formal 
information such as inspection feedback, and softer information and concerns 
are shared. The officer then spoke of the framework providers, 4C’s and the 
various monitoring visits (both formal and unannounced) to providers. The officer 
concluded by assuring Members that the teams work closely alongside RCT’s 
Placement Team and that additional training had taken place with the Contract 
Monitoring Officer. 
 
The Corporate Parenting Board RESOLVED: 

1. To note the contents of the report and the actions being taken to ensure 

RCT obtain quality external placements for children. 
 

29   Participation Update for Care Experienced Children and Young People  
 

 

 The Graduate Officer for Participation provided Members with an update about 
RCT Children’s Services engagement activities and the Participation Strategy for 
2023. Members were advised that a further update on the Implementation Plan 
and Strategy would be provided at the next meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Board.  
 
As part of the update, a young person from Voices From Care Cymru was 
present to provide Members with an overview of the work undertaken to support 
care-experienced young people in Rhondda Cynon Taf. 
 
The officer emphasised the importance of engaging with young people who had 
used the service, to help develop the Strategy and explained that, although there 
had only been a 7% response rate to the Get Involved survey to date, officers 
were working on increasing the number.  
 
Members were invited to join a task group, to consider whether the membership 
of the Corporate Parenting Board could be amended to include care 
experienced young people, to involve young people in the governance 
arrangements. The Service Director advised that should Members be minded to 
join the group, proposals would then be brought back to the Corporate Parenting 
Board for consideration. The Chair asked that the Service Director forward the 
details to the Council Business Unit for circulation. 
 
The Corporate Parenting Board RESOLVED: 

1. To acknowledge and comment on the information contained within the 

report. 
 

 

30   Cwm Taf Youth Offending Service  
 

 

 The Head of the Cwm Taf Youth Offending Service provided the Corporate 
Parenting Board with an update on the work of the Cwm Taf Youth Offending 
Service (YOS) for 2022/23. This includes an update on current service delivery 
following the restructure of the service in August 2021, to outline some of the 
current priorities and to inform members of future service priorities, 
challenges/risks. 
 
One Member sought further information in respect of the work undertaken with 
Primary Schools and acknowledged that it was key in preventing escalation of 
issues. The officer advised that a Return to Learning Officer had undertaken 
work in secondary schools with children who had either been involved in 

 



 

offending behaviour or were on the cusp of offending. The role involved talks 
with the young person about the dangers and potential consequences of 
becoming involved in anti-social behaviour. It was explained that, although in its 
infancy, this approach was being replicated in primary schools and dealt with 
more age-appropriate issues such as social media as opposed to knife crime. 
The Members agreed that it would be beneficial to receive a future update on the 
progress of the roll-out to primary schools.  
 
The Chair thanked the officer for the informative update and the Corporate 
Parenting Board RESOLVED: 

1. To acknowledge the changes made within the YOS, and the direction and 

challenges that lie ahead as a result of service changes following 

restructure and strategic change in relation to YOS performance 

measures; and 

2. To receive further reports in due course in order to be satisfied of the 

progress and improvements made and how this contributes to better 

outcomes for children and families. 
 

31   Cwm Taf Youth Offending Service - All Wales Protocol for Reducing the 
Criminalisation of Care Experienced Children and Young People 2022  
 

 

 The Head of the Cwm Taf Youth Offending Service informed the Corporate 
Parenting Board about the ‘All Wales Protocol for Reducing the Criminalisation 
of Children and Young People 2022’. 
 
This protocol is intended to help professionals who encounter care experienced 
children and young adults while carrying out their work, and in sharing a 
common framework of principles and expectations informed by an approach that 
actively promotes children’s rights and which safeguards and promotes their 
wellbeing. 
 
The Chair thanked the officer for the update and questioned whether the 
exploitation of children and young people was a problem in RCT. The officer 
advised that as a result of the pandemic, anti-social behaviour and drug-use had 
increased, along with children being exploited to carry drugs for older people. 
Members learned that an Exploitation Strategy was planned across the Cwm Taf 
Morgannwg region and that the challenge would be a shared understanding 
what that means as different agencies may have different perspectives.  
 
The Corporate Parenting Board RESOLVED: 

1. To acknowledge the report; and 
2. To receive further reports in due course in order to be updated on 

local/regional data and how progress and improvements made 
contributes to better outcomes for care experienced children.  

 

 

32   Fostering Quality of Care Annual Report  
 

 

 The Service Manager provided the Corporate Parenting Board Members with the 
Annual Fostering Service Quality of Care Report. 
 
This report was compiled as required under the Regulation and Inspection of 
Social Care (Wales) Act 2016. Regulation 52 of the Local Authority Fostering 
Services (Wales) Regulations 2018 also requires the local authority manager to 
put suitable arrangements in place to establish and maintain a system for 

 



 

monitoring, reviewing, and improving the quality of service. 
 
One Member spoke positive of the recruitment of foster carers for mother and 
baby placements and questioned how this would work. The officer advised that 
the approach was needed but acknowledged that it would be a challenge going 
forward. One option was to work with Foster Wales to directly target eligible 
people to come forward, such as Health Visitors; another was to convert the 
foster carers already in place into the role; and another option was through a 
community style role. 
 
The Corporate Parenting Board RESOLVED: 

1. To acknowledge the information contained within the report. 
 

33   To consider passing the following under-mentioned Resolution:  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act (as amended) for the 
following items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
the exempt information as defined in paragraphs 13 and 14 of Part 4 of the 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

34   Carn Ingli Children's Home Complaint Investigation  
 

 

 The Head of Family Support and Accommodation provided the Corporate 
Parenting Board with the report containing exempt information. 
 
Following discussion, it was RESOLVED: 

1. To improve communication between Officers and Members in relation to 

Residential Services 

• Annual meeting with Ward Members to update on current 

provision in their Ward, corporate parenting responsibilities and 

how to report a concern. 

 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 11.35 am Councillor G Caple 
Chair. 

 


